
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN STATEWIDE OFFICIALS
SEN. BILL BROCK, SEN. JOHN DANFORTH,
SEN. BOB DOLE, GOV. JAMES DOUGLAS,
GOV. JIM EDGAR, GOV. JOHN KASICH,
GOV. FRANK KEATING, SEN. RICHARD LUGAR,
GOV. JOCK MCKERNAN JR., GOV. BILL OWENS,
GOV. ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, SEN. ALAN
SIMPSON, GOV. CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN,
AND LT. GOV. CORINNE WOOD
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

CHARLES FRIED
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4636

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DANIEL V. DORRIS
MATTHEW R. HUPPERT
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

September 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERS ARE REPUGNANT TO THE CONSTITU- TION.....	7
A. Partisan Gerrymanders Violate The First And Fourteenth Amendments	8
B. The Harms Of Partisan Gerryman- ders Are Too Great To Ignore.....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED A WORKABLE AND RELIABLE STAN- DARD FOR IDENTIFYING PARTISAN GERRYMANDERS	22
A. This Court Has A Long Tradition Of Deciding Cases That Remedy Legislative Malapportionment.....	22
B. The District Court’s Standard Reliably Identifies Unconstitutional Gerrymanders And Cabins Judicial Discretion.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	10
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	17
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988), <i>summarily aff’d</i> , 488 U.S. 1024 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	23, 24
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , Civil No. JKB-13-3233, 2017 WL 3642928 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017)	7, 15
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	26
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	10
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	13
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	8
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	23
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	27
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	7, 21, 22, 30, 33
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	24, 25, 32
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	9, 28, 30

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	9, 16, 20, 22, 26, 30, 31, 34
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	8, 11, 13, 23, 24, 25
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	20, 26
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	11

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Pmbl.	17
Art. IV, § 4 (Guarantee Clause)	12
Amend. I.....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11
Amend. XIV	5, 7, 8
Equal Protection Clause	8, 9, 11

Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

- Bipartisan Policy Center, *Our Mission*, <https://bipartisanpolicy.org/about/who-we-are/> 2
- Anne Blythe, *League of Women Voters Challenges NC Congressional Districts as Partisan Gerrymanders*, *The Charlotte Observer* (Sept. 22, 2016), *available at* <http://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/politics-government/election/article/103489972.html> 19
- Richard E. Cohen, *Ill. Makes Redistricting Hall of Fame*, *Politico* (June 3, 2011), *available at* <http://www.politico.com/story/2011/06/ill-makes-redistricting-hall-of-fame-056225> 15
- Michael Collins, *Fewer and Fewer U.S. House Seats Have Any Competition*, *USA Today* (Nov. 4, 2016), *available at* <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/elections/2016/11/04/fewer-and-fewer-us-house-seats-have-any-competition/93295358/> 18
- 2 Debates on the Federal Constitution (J. Elliot ed., 1876) 17
- John Fritze, *Lawsuit Forces Maryland Democrats To Acknowledge the Obvious: Redistricting Was Motivated by Politics*, *Balt. Sun* (June 1, 2017), *available at* <http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/politics/> 30
- Patrick Gannon, *Has Political Gerrymandering Gone Too Far?*, *Citizen-Times* (June 24, 2016), *available at* <http://www.citizen-times.com/story/opinion/columnists/syndicated/2016/06/24/state-columnist-political-gerrymandering-gone-far/86328724/> 30

Corbett A. Grainger, <i>Redistricting and Polarization: Who Draws the Lines in California?</i> , 53 J.L. & Econ. 545 (2010)	20
Josh Huder, <i>The House's Competitiveness Problem . . . Or Lack Thereof</i> , Gov't Affairs Inst., available at http://gai.georgetown.edu/the-houses-competitiveness-problem-or-lack-thereof	18
Carl Klarner, <i>Democracy in Decline: The Collapse of the "Close Race" in State Legislatures</i> , Ballotpedia (May 6, 2015), available at https://ballotpedia.org/Competitiveness_in_State_Legislative_Elections:_1972-2014	19
Justin Levitt, <i>All About Redistricting: Who Draws the Lines?</i> , available at http://redistricting.lls.edu/who.php	15
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (London 1689)	17
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988)	12
Remarks by John C. Danforth, <i>Acceptance of the Winston Churchill Medal for Leadership</i> , St. Louis, Missouri (June 8, 2017), available at https://www.nationalchurchillmuseum.org/cmss_files/attachmentlibrary/17-06-08--JCD-Churchill-acceptance-remarks.pdf	21
Nate Silver, <i>As Swing Districts Dwindle, Can a Divided House Stand?</i> FiveThirtyEight (Dec. 27, 2012), available at https://fivethirtyeight.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/12/27/as-swing-districts-dwindle-can-a-divided-house-stand	18

J. Douglas Smith, <i>On Democracy's Doorstep: The Inside Story of How the Supreme Court Brought "One Person, One Vote" to the United States</i> (2014)	16, 24, 25
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015)	32, 33
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	17
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961):	
No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)	12
No. 57 (James Madison)	17
No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	13
The Harris Poll, <i>Americans Across Party Lines Oppose Common Gerrymandering Practices</i> (Nov. 7, 2013), available at http://www.theharrispoll.com/politics/Americans_Across_Party_Lines_Oppose_Common_Gerrymandering_Practices.html	21
Thomas Jefferson First Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1801), <i>reprinted in</i> 33 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 148-52 (Princeton Univ. Press 2006)	12
